## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS)

1. DISTRICT : Imphal East

P.S. Heingango

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 02(01)2025

Date and time of FIR: 15/01/2025 at 06:30 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Brief description of offence
1.	BNS	Murder, terrorist act, Kidnapping for ransom with common intention

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 14/01/2025

Date to: 14/01/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 06:45 pm '

Time to: 06:45 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/01/2025

Time: 06:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 25/HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 15/02/2025 at 06:30 pm

4. Type of information: Complaint report

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 1 KM South from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Kairang Tera Makhong, HNG-PS/IE

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

**.** 

(a) Name:- Mrs. Anjina

(b) Husband's Name:- Md. Sanuwas Khan

----

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:-01/02/1996

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of Issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	
	٦,

 Address	
Kairang Mayai Leikai, HNG-PS, IE	

(h) Occupation:- House wife

(i) Address :- Kairang Mayai Leikai, HNG-PS, IE

SI.No.	Address Type	Address
d	Present address	Kairang-Mayai Leikai, HNG-PS, IE

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9. Particular of properties of interest:

Section Section - Contract	Property Category	Property Type	Description .	Value (in Rs)
1.				

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

LIIDR No.	
OIDD ITO	
	UIDB No.

- 12. First Information Contents. Report attached.
  - 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
  - a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
  - A regular case has been registered for investigation.

b. Directed (Name of I.O): N. sanatomba Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

15/01/2025

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name:- Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei

Rank: OC/HNG-PS

Heingang Police Station, IE

Officer-in-charge Heingang.Police Static Imphal East District

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

To

The Officer in Charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.



Subject:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that on 14/01/2025 at around 06:45 pm, my husband namely Md. Sanwas Khan aged about 33 yrs S/o Md. Leharuddin of Kairang Mayai Leikai, HNG-PS, IE was kidnapped by some unknown persons from Kairang Tera Makhong, HNG-PS/IE.

That on the same day at around 9:57 pm, the said kidnapper called up in phone of the victim's younger sister phone no.9863428750 (as I don't used phone) through the victim (my husband) phone No. 9612192963 and demanded a sum of Rs. 5,00000/-(Rupees five lakhs) for his safe release and further direct to bring the demanded sum amount at Andro. The kidnappers made a several calls insisting to bring the said demanded amount.

Later, on 15/01/2025 at around 05:10 pm it is learnt that my husband (the victim) was brought at Thoubal District Hospital by Arambai Tengol (AT) Unit-II of Andro, where the Doctor declares brought dead.

In this regard, respected OC/HNG-PS/IE is requested to take up necessary legal action against the culprits.

Yours faithfully

Sd/-

Mrs. Anjina (28) W/o (L). Md. . Sanwas Khan of Kairang Mayai Leikai, HNG-PS, IE # 8798133770